THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE (SLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 177

’ Approved  March 23, 1987

RESOLVED, That His Honor, Mayor Joseph R. Paolino, Jr., is
authorized to execute a lease with the Mount Hope Day Care Center, Inc., of
that certain lot or parcel 6f land with all buildings and improvements thereon,
formerly occupied by the Montague Street School, for a term of five years com-
mencing upon the approval by the Mayor at a sum of One ($1.00) Dollar per
year subject to the tenacy of the American Legion Post, presently occupying a
portion of the said former school building, and such other terms and conditions

that may be imposed by His.Honor the Mayor and the City Solicitor.

IN CITY COUNCIL
AR 19 1987
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MOUNT HOPE DAY CARE CENTER, INC,
421 HOPE STREET, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02906

February 20, 1987

Mr. Andrew Analdo, Chairman
City Properties Committee
Office of City Clerk

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island 02908

Dear Mr., Analdo:

T am writing to request a renewal of the lease agreement between the City
of Providence and the Mount Hope Day Care Center, Inc¢. for Lot No. 155 on
City Assessor's Plat 8 (the former Montague Street School.)

The Mount Hope Day Care Center, Inc. has leased this property from the city
since 1968 for $1.00 annual rent, Our latest lease expired in 1984, however,
although the City Clerk has continued to bill uvs for--and we have continued to
pay-~-our rent each year since then.

Please let me know If there are any further steps which I need to take to
secure the renewal of our lease.

k" Adams
s Director
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THIS INDENTURE OF LEASE made and executed this.2z+{

yZ/

a mun'ciéal corporation, created by the Generdl Assembly of
the State of Rhode Island, hereinafter refarred to as the
LESSOR, and MT. HOPE DAY CARE CENTER, INC., a Rhode Island
corporatlon, hereinafter referred to as the LESSEE:
WITNESSETH:

The LESSOR, in consideration of the rents and charges
hereinafter reserved, doth hereby grant, demise and lease unto
the Lessee, subject to the conditions, reservatinns and coven-
ants hereinafter speéified: |

That certain lot or parcel of land vith

all the buildings and improvements thereon . ;

situated on the northvesterly corner of
Montague and Hope Streets in the City and
County of Providence, State of Rhode Island,
laid out and designated as Lot No. 155 on City
Assessor's Plat 8, as said plat vas con-
stituted on December 31, 1968.

Said parcel is further described as the former
Montague Street Schod, vwith the land adjoining
the same.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said premisesfor a term of FIVE
(5) years, beginning April 1, 1979Aand ending March 31, 1984,
at an annual rental of ONE ($1) DOLLAR, payable in advance
at the office of the City Collector of the City of Providence,
City Hall, Providence, Rhode Island.

Said lease is subject to the existing tenancy of the
American Legion Post, presently occupying a portion of the
leased building formerly called the Montague Street School.

In consideration of the payment of said rents and the.
performance of the covenants and agreements on the part of the
Lessee to be kept and performed as herein set forth, the Lessor
hereby covenants to and vith the Lessee as follovs:

1. That the Lessee, paying the rent and charges hereb;

reserved and performing and observing the covenants of the

Lessee herein contained, may peaceably hold and enjoy said premis

during said term vithout any lawful let or hindrance by the

? , A.D. . , by and betveen the CITY OF PROVIDENG.
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Lessor or any party claiming by, through or under the Lessor,
éxcept as herein provided.
| 2. The Lessee hereby covenants and Yagrees with the

Lessor as follovs:

(a) That it vill pay to the Lessor the said specified
rent at the times and in the manner herein provided.

(b) That it vill use the demised premises solely and
exclusively for purposes in conjunction vith its activities, to

vit, a day care center, and shall make no charge for the use

of the premises as a polling place.

1

(¢c) That in case of any failure on the part of the Lessee
to perform any or ali of the covenants and agreements herein
contained on its part to be kept and performed, and if such
failurg shall continue for thirty (30) days after notice in
vriting by the Lessor to the Lessee, theiLessor, by any agent
duly authorized shéll be at liberty to declare this lease at an
end and héy the reupon enter upon and take immediate and full
possession of said premises and repossess the same as of its
former estate,?ithout prejudice to its right to recover any
damages vhich the Lessor may ha#e suffered by reason of anyv
breach of the terms or conditions of this lease on the part of
the Lessee.

(d) That it vill quit and surrender the demised premises
at the end of the term aforesaid, and extensions thereof in as
good a state and condition as received, reasonable vear and tear
and damage by fire or by the elements or other causes not within
its control excepted; provided, hovever, that any equipment or
improvements vhich may be placed in or upon the demised premises
by the Lessee, other than fixtures or permanent additions to
the freehold, shall remain its property. And it shall have the
right to remove the same at any time during the term hereof or
vithin thirty (30) days after the expiration of this lease or

any extension thereof, leaving the premises in good repair and
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condition, reasonable vear and tear exceptedf
(e) That it vill promptly comply vith all lavful re-
quirements of the various governmental guthor%ﬁies, municipal,
state or national, having jurisdiction over the demised premises,
vith respect to the maner in vhich it uses the same. |
(f) That it vill not do or permit any act or thing on
the demised premises that shall be unlavful or create a nuisance.
(g) That it vill not assign this lease nor sﬁblet the
vhole or any part of said premises, except vith the approval of
the LESSOR acting by and through such official body, committee
or commission as shall exercise jurisdiction over the premises
and, in all caées, vith the approval of‘the Mayor.
| (h) That it will pay during the term of said lease all
charges against the demised premises fo? vater used by the Lesses
(i) That it will make all repairs vhich shall be reasq.
~able and necessary to maintain the interior and exterior of the
premises hereby demised.

(j) That it vill maintain adequate fire, extended cove.

. - age, and public liability insurance on the demised premises and
adjoining land. |
The Lessee further agrees that it vill maintain the

landscaping of the premises.

3. The Lessee and Lessor mutually covenant and'agree
as follovs:

(a) That in case at any time during the continuance of

this lease the premises herein demised are taken or required for
public or municipal purposes by the Lessor or by the State or
Federal Government, then and in that event, the Lessor may ter-
minate this lease by vritten notice given to the Lessee thirty
(30) days prior to the termination date specified in said
N vritten notice.
In the event of such termination, the Lessee shall and vill

at the termination date specified, peaceably yield up to the
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Lessor the premises aforesaid, and, prior to said terminatinon
date, or vithin thirty (30) days thereafter, said Lessee, at
its ovn expense, vill remove all equipment and*other improve-
ments placéd by it in said demised premises, and which remain
its property under the terms of this lease. And such equipment

or improvements not so removed shall, at the option of the

Lessor, be and become its sole property.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that if the Lessor notifies the Lessee
to remove said equipment or improvementé, and the Lessee fails
and neglects to so remove them, then thé Lessor;”uponrntice |
to the Lessee may proceed to do so and said Lessee shall be
liable to the Lessor for the expenses and charges incurred in
the work of removal; and provided furthér, that in the event
of such termination, the Lessee shall not claim nor be alloved
any damages, reimbursement or recovery of any kind by reason of

the cancellation of this lease or the taking of the land, or

the taking of the equipment or improvements on the premises
because of failure of the Lessee to remove the same.

(b) That the provisions of this lease shall bind and
shall enure to the benefits of the parties hereto and their-
respective successors and assigns. ,

L. The Lessee agrees to indemnify,?protectAand save harm-
less the Lessor from and against all deﬁands, claims, actions,
costs, expenses or losses resulting from any and all pérsonal
injuries or property damage sustained bf any person or persons
on or about the premises; and for that purpose, the Lessee agrees
to apply for and cause to be issued a surety company public
liability insurance policy either in the name of the Lessor or
the Lessee. Such insurance policy shall be issued by a reputa-
ble surety and indemnity company licensed to do business in the
State of Rhode Island, and shall be in the sum of not less than
FIFTY THOUSAND ($50,000) DOLLARS. The cost of the premium for

said insurance shall be borne by the Lessee and said policy
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certificagte that the same has been issued shall be delivered to

the Lessor vithin three (3) veeks after the execution of this
agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY OF PROVIDENCE has caused these
Presents to be executed in duplicate and its corporate seal to
be hereunto affixed by VINCENT A. CIANCI, JR., its Mayor, duly
authorized by vote of its “ouncil, and

of MT. HOPE DAY CARE CENTER, INC., has
hereunto set his hand and seal the day énd year first abbve writtg

In the presence of: CITY OF PROVIDE

MT. HOPE DAY CARE CENTER, INC.
ﬁ%&églﬁlzgf(;;i?éZJ BY /[ /) vae

STATE OF RA%DE ISLAND
PROVIDENCE, SC.

l

In the City, of Providence, on thg}gk{day of
AD. 1 /then personally appeared before, the abgve-named
VINCENT 4. CIANCI, JR., Mayor of the City of Providence, to me
knovn and knovn by me to be the person executing the foregoing
instrument on behalf of the City of Providence, and he acknov-
leged said instrument by him executed to be his free act and
deed individually and as Mayor of the City of Prov1de ce.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PROVIDENCE, SC.

In the City of Providence,on theiéﬁ”ii{ﬂ/ day o ﬂizzgf
ADY 1979 the2/personally appeared before me tig” abov ed
;?ﬂ of MT. HOPE DAY CARE

CENTER, I o me knovn and knovn by me to be the person
executlng the foregoing instrument on behalf of MT. HOPE DAY CARE
CENTER, INC., and he acknoiledged said instrument by him
e cuted to be his free act and deed individually and as
62%2@»J%¢?L , of MT. HOPE DAY CARE CENTER,INC.

CORR 10 NOTARY PU IC
EC N FORM AND ISFACTORY ME '
V) o Gy fre AUV
K}/ /CITY SQE?CITOR |




CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND . MAYOR JOSEPH R. PAOLINQ, JR.

Rose M. Mendonca
City Clerk

Clerk of Council

Clerk of Committees DEPARTMENT OF CITY CLERK
v CITY HALL

March 26, 1987

Elizabeth B. Adams, Executive Director
Mount Hope Day Care Center, Inc.

421 Hope Street

Providence, Rhode Island 02906

Dear Ms. Adams:

Enclosed is a certified copy of Resolution

[

Michael R. Clement
First Deputy

Grace Nobrega
Seconnd Deputy

No.177,

approved March 23, 1987, the same being self-explanatory.

Will you kindly communicate with the City Solicitor's

O0ffice to execute lease.

Very truly yours,

Rose M. Mendonca
City Clerk

RMM/bp

Enc.



